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CAMBRIA

June 6, 2005

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577 n T

:\q" \{_\:

Re: First Quarter 2005 Status Report
Shell-branded Service Station s .
1601 Webster Street : o

g5

Alameda, California v -
Incident # 97564701 e e
SAP Code 135032 : -
ACHCSA # 13-503 ;

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Qil Products US (Shell) in accordance with the quarterly reporting
requirernents of 23 CCR 2652d.

SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The subject property is an operating Shell-branded service station located on the northwest
corner of Webster Street and Lincoln Avenue in Alameda, California (Figure 1). The station
layout includes three underground storage tanks (USTs), a former waste oil UST, two current
dispensers and two former dispensers islands, a station building, and a kiosk (Figure 2). The
local topography is flat with a site elevation at approximately 13 feet above mean sea level. The
site is surrounded by a mix of commercial and residential development.

FIRST QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Periodic groundwater extraction (GWE) and sampling from TBW-N continued on a monthly
basis. Onyx Industrial performed monthly batch GWE events on January 17, February 7, and
March 8, 2005. Blaine performed monthly gauging and sampling on January 17, February 4, and
March 2, 2005. No SPH was observed in TBW-N during any of these events. The groundwater
samples from TBW-N were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, di-isopropyl ether (DIPE),
tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME), tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA), and ethyl tert butyl ether

Cambria

Environmental (ETBE), ethylene dibromide (EDB), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), and ethanol. A copy of
Technology, inc. Blaine’s monitoring report, including laboratory reports, is included in Appendix A.
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To date, an estimated volume of 1,982.1 gallons of separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were
recovered as separate-phase liquid. As of the end of March 2005, an estimated mass of 113.2
pounds (an equivalent volume of 18.1 gallons) of dissolved TPHg was recovered in water. The
analytical results for TBW-N are presented in the Blaine’s data table in Appendix A. Cambria’s
water removal data and estimates of SPH and dissolved-phase product recovery are summarized
in Table 1. Figure 3 graphically illustrates the SPH thickness, volume of recovered groundwater
and TPHg concentrations versus time. Figure 4 graphically illustrates the volume of recovered
groundwater and benzene concentrations versus time. Figure 5 graphically illustrates the volume
of recovered groundwater and MTBE concentrations versus time.

e ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

The periodic GWE will continue through the second quarter and Blaine will continue the
monthly gauging and sampling of TBW-N. Cambria will prepare a status report documenting the
activities.

As requested by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency in cormrespondence dated May
13, 2005, the Second Quarter Report and a Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation will be
subrmitted by July 15, 2005.

CLOSING

If you have any questions regarding the scope of work outlined in this work plan, please call Ana
Friel at (707) 268-3812. All future correspondence to Cambria for this project should be directed
to Ana Friel, Senior Project Geologist, 270 Perkins Street, Sonoma, California 95476.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Dennis Baértschi
Project Geologist

el

Ana Friel
Senior Project Geologist
PG 6452

0467 2
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Attachments

Figure 1.

Vicinity/Sensitive Receptor Survey Map

Figure 2.  Site Plan/Historical Sample Location Map
Figure 3. GWE Pumping Volume, SPH Thickness, and TPHg Concentration
Figure 4. GWE Pumping Volume, and Benzene Concentration
Figure 5. GWE Pumping Volume, and MTBE Concentration
Table 1.  Groundwater and Product Removal Data
E Appendix A.  Blaine Services Inc. First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc! Mr. Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US
Mr. Thomas H. Kosel, ConocoPhillips Risk Management & Remediation, 76

Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818

Mr. James C. Kirschner, ATC Associates, Inc., 6602 Owens Drive, Suite 100,

0467

Pleasanton, CA 94588 (consultant for ConocoPhillips)
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1601 Webster Street

Alamada, California
Incident No.97564701
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Figure 3 - Shell 1601 Webster St, Alameda

Groundwater Pumping Volume, SPH Thickness,
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Figure 4 - Shell 1601 Webster St, Alameda
Groundwater Pumping Volume,
and Benzene Concentration
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Figure 5 - Shell 1601 Webster St, Alameda
Groundwater Pumping Volume,
and MTBE Concentration
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Table 1. Groundwater and Product Removal Data - Shell Service Station, Incident # 97564701, 1601 Webster St, Alameda, California.
Estimated
Measured Est pounds | Estimated | Volume of
Total Product | Dissolved TPHg Volume of |  Product
Volume | Cumulativ | Thickness| TPHp removed in| Product |Removed as
Hauled| e Volume [in Vacuum Cone. Dissolved | Removed | dissolved
Date {gals}) {gals) | Truck {ft) (ppm) Phase (Ibs) |as SPH (gal)] phase {gal} Comments
FUEL RELEASE ESTIMATE: UST gaglng by 5J Weaver on &/18 read
71.5 inches = B,340 gallons, per tank chart. On 8/19 gaging by $J
Weaver read 55 inches = 6,256 galions, per lank chart. Net ast, Losy
= §,340-6,256 = 2,084 gallons.
Purnped from well into open Baker tank, Then tank emptied by PSC
angzo04 | 2,168 2,169 NM 120 2.17 0.36 vacuum fruck
Pumped from well into open Baker tank. Also pumped directly inta
8/19/2004 { 2,535 4,703 NM 120 2.54 915 0.42 Vacuum Truck. Then open Baker tank emptied by PSC
8/20/2004 D 4,703 NM 120 0.00 - 0.00 Pumped into closed Baker tank - none hauled.
Pumped into closed Baker tank, then began ernptying closed tank by
8/21/2004 | 4,389 9,072 NM 120 4.37 50 072 vacuum truck. Estimated SPH volume from similar data.
Fram closed Baker tank and well. Yolumes based on verbal repert -
B/21/2004 | 3,654 12,726 0.67 120 3.668 773 0.60 missing bills of lading
From well and baker tank. Volumes based on verbal report - missing
8/21/2004 | 2,081 14,817 0.04 120 2.09 57 0.34 bifls of ladin,
8/22/2004 g 15,136 NM 120 0.32 NM 0.05 Baket Tank cleaning water.
8/22/2004 | 2,285 17,421 0.11 120 2.29 150 .38
8/23/2004 1,947 18,368 0.01 120 1.95 13 0,32
82412004 1.013 20,381 0.01 120 1.01 12 017
812512004 | 4026 24,407 120 4.03 0,64
8/26/2004 | 3.6839 285,245 82 2.63 0.43
812712004 | 3,882 32.128 82 2.66 0.44
8/28/2004 | 2,770 34,898 100 2.31 0.38
8/26/2004 | 3,834 38,732 100 3.20 0.53
Half UST cleaning water and haf groundwater from well. SPH amount
8/30/2004 | 3,378 42,108 91 2.56 72 0.42 estimated from 0.02' SPH in UST gaged on 8/21/04
B/31/2004 | 3,249 45,357 91 247 041
9/1/2004 | 3,832 49,189 110 3.52 0.58
o/2/2004 | 2,154 51,240 110 1.97 0.32
9/3/2004 | 3.136 54 476 99 2.59 0.43
9/4/2004 3,671 58,147 99 3.63 0.50
952004 | 3,395 61,542 66 1.87 Q.31
9/6/2004 | 2,948 654,490 66 1.62 0.27
9/712004 | 3.285 67,775 BB 1.81 0.30
9/8/2004 | 3,128 70,803 66 1.72 0.28
9/9/2004 3,902 74,305 657 2.18 0.36 water from TBW-N, TBW-S, & TBW-E
91042004 | 2,989 77,794 67 1.67 .27 water from TBW-N. TBW-5, & TBW-E
913/2004 | 2,807 80,601 61 1.43 0,23 70-barrel truck
9202004 | 4,266 84,867 120 4.27 .70
9/28/2004 | 4.6 89,558 99 3.B8 .64
10/4/2004 | 4.050 93,608 B 2.70 044
10/11/2004] 3,121 96,729 57 1.48 0.24
10/18/2004| 3,587 100,326 68 2.04 .34
2,641 additional gallons frorm tank cleaning were dispossed of on
10/25/2004| 4,127 104,453 81 2.79 10/25/04
11/1/2004 | 5,047 109,500 BE 3.62 0.59
11/8/2004 | 2,178 111,678 100 1.82 0.30
11/16/2004 | 4,891 116,569 33 3.39 0.56 concentration based on 11/23/04 sample
11/29/2004| 4,531 124,100 160 5.05 0.9% concentration based on 11/30/04 sample
12/13/2004] 5,208 126,308 120 5.21 0.86 concentration based on 12/15/04 sample
12/27/2004( 4,800 131,108 100 4.01 0.66 concentration based on 12/27/04 sample
1/17/2005 | 3,580 134,688 86 2.57 0.42 concentration based on 1/17/05 sample
217712005 2,338 137.077 97 1.93 0.32 concantration based on 2/4/05 sample
3/8/2005 4,843 141,920 94 3.80 0.62 cancentration based on 3/2/05 samgple
TOTALS 141,920 113.2 1,882.1 131
( gallons) {pounds)} Total j( gallons) Total} (gallens) Total
Total estimated Estimated estimated
Estimate mass based Volurne equivalent
d Volume on dissolved | accounted for | volume based
of Liquid TPHg as liguid SPH | on dissoived
Removed cancantrations TPHg
concentrations
NOTES:
Mass removal values are approximate only.
Pounds of TPHg/benzene/MTBE removal Based on the cakeulatien: (TPHg/b MTBE et * (ppb)) x gallons pumped x (8.3x10° (liters/galxpoundsiig))
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Groundwater Monitoring Report



BLAINE

TECH SERVICES .

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

March 25, 2005

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1601 Webster Street

Alameda, CA

Monitoring performed on January 17, February 4, and
March 2, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050302-BA-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water coluran volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable}, and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

- Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
persomnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

BAN JOBE SACRAMENTO' 108 ANGELES BAN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOBE, CA $5112-1108 (dD#) 873-0n88 FAX [408) 878771 UC. r46604 www.biainslech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/ks

- attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis St., Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
1601 Webster Street i
Alameda, CA
—_—

MTBE Depth to GwW

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | Ethanol | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC | Water | Elevation
(ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) [ (ugi) (ug/L) ! (ugil) ; (MSL) {ft.) MSL
TBW-E { 117232004 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.31 NA
TBW-E | 121172004 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.01 NA
TBW-E | 127/2004 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.32 NA
TBW-E | 1271572004 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.55 NA
TBW-E | 127232004 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.95 NA
TBW-E | 12/27/2004 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.47 NA
TBW-N | 11/23/2004 | 83,000 | 640 |27,000] 1,700 | 20,000 | 2,300 { <400 | <400 | <400 | 1,300 | <10,000} <100 | <100 | NA 5.64 NA
TBW-N | 12/1/2004 | 160,000 700 |31,000] 2300 | 24,000 | 2900 | <400 | <400 | <400 | 1200 | <10,000 | <100 | <100 | NA 8.35 NA
TBW-N | 12/7/2004 | 130,000| 590 |29,000] 2,300 | 24,000 | 2700 | <400 | <400 | <400 | 1,300 | <10000| <100 | <100 [ NA 5.65 NA
TBW-N | 12/15/2004 | 120,000| 420 |26,000] 2,000 | 22,000 | 3,300 | <400 | <400 | <400 |<1,000] <10,000] <100 | <100 [ NA 5.85 NA
TBW-N | 12/23/2004 | 100,000| 220 |23,000] 1,900 | 20,000 | 1900 | <400 | <400 | <400 |<1,000] <10000{ <100 | <100 | Na 5.30 NA
TBW-N | 12/27/2004 | 110,000| 470 |26,000] 2,300 | 22000 | 1,800 | <400 | <400 | <400 | <1,000] <10,000f <100 | <100 | NA 7.80 NA
TBW-N | 1/17/2005 | 86,000 | 330 |22,000] 2,200 | 21,000 | 1,600 | <400 | <400 | <400 | 1,600 | <10,000| <100 | <100 | NA 6.59 NA
TBW-N | 2/4/2005 | 97,000 | 290 |23,000| 1,800 | 20,000 | 1,900 | <400 | <400 | <400 |<1,000| <10,000 | <100 | <100 | NA | 450 NA
TBW-N | 3/2/2005 | 94,000 | 360 |24,000] 2,000 | 19,000 | 1,200 | <400 | <400 | <400 |<t,000[ <10,000| <100 | <100 [ NA 4.11 NA
TBW-S | 11/23/2004 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.18 NA
TBW-S | 12172004 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.87 NA
TBW-S | 12712004 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.15 NA
TBW-S | 12115/2004 | NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.38 NA
TBW-S | 12/23/2004 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.81 NA
TBW-S | 12/27/2004 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.35 NA
TBW-W | 11/23/2004 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.14 NA
TBW-W | 127172004 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.86 NA
TBW-W | 12/7/2004 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.13 NA
TBW-W | 12/15/2004 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.37 NA

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Service Station
1601 Webster Street

Alameda, CA

MTBE

Depth to GwW

Well ID Date TPPH B T DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | Ethanol| 1,2-DCA | EDB TOC. Water | Elevation

(ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L ug/L) | {ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/iL ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) MSL
TBW-W | 12/23/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.79 NA
TBW-W | 12/27/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.32 NA
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 82608B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method B260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol or tertiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane, analyzéd by EPA Method 82608

EDB = Ethylene Dibromide, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:
Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

Page 2




STL Submissiond#: 2005-01-0497

TRE’\TI

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. February 01, 2005
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 050117-DW-1
Project: 97564701
Site: 1601 Webster St., Alameda

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 01/18/2005 15:03
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
03/04/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1319 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




S EVERN S' I 'I Submisslon: 2005-01-0497
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {(408) 573-7771

Project: 080117-DW-1 Received: 01/18/2005 15:03
97564701 :

Site: 1601 Webster St., Alameda

Samples Reported

01/17/2005 09:28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/31/2005 13:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevars Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 6




E V ER N S' I ‘L Submission: 2005-01-0497
T R ENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050117-DW-1 . Received: 01/18/2005 15:03
97584701

Site: 1601 Webster St., Alameda

Compoung Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Sheli] 86000 10000 ug/L 200.00 | 01/28/2005 08:41
Benzene 330 100 ug/L 200.00 § 01/28/2005 08:41
Toluene 22000 100 ug/L 200.00 | 01/28/2005 08:41
Ethylbenzene 2200 100 ug/L 200.00 | 01/28/2005 08:41
Total xylenes 21000 200 ug/L 200.00 | 01/28/2005 08:41
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 1600 1000 ug/L. 200.00 | 01/28/2005 08:41
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1600 100 ug/L 200.00 | 01/28/2005 08:41
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 01/28/2005 08:41
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 01/28/2005 08:41
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME} ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 01/28/2005 08:41
1,2-DCA ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 01/28/2005 08:41
EDB ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 01/28/2005 08:41
Ethanol ND 10000 ug/L 200.00 | 01/28/2005 08:41
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 10M1.7 73-130 % 200.00 | 01/28/2005 08:41
Toluene-d8 102.3 i81-114 % 200.00 | 01/28/2005 08:41
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/31/2005 13:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent Fie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 6



(SEVERN] STL Submission: 2005-01-0497

T]{LNT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 050117-DW-1 Received: 01/18/2005 15:03
97564701

Site: 1601 Webster St., Alameda

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/l. 01/28/2005 08:03

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 01/28/2005 08:03

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ugil 01/28/2005 08:03
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L. 01/28/2005 08:03

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 01/28/2005 08:03

tert-Amyl methyt ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 01/28/2005 08:03

1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ugiL 01/28/2005 08:03

EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 01/28/2005 08:03

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/28/2005 08:03

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/lL 01/28/2005 08:03
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/l 01/28/2005 08:03

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 01/28/2005 08:03

Ethanol ND 50 ugfL 01/28/2005 08:03
Surrogates(s) ‘

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.2 73-130 % 01/28/2005 08:03

Tolusne-d8 103.0 81-114 % 01/28/2005 08:03

Severn Trent Laboratorles, Inc. | 01/31/2005 13:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Savem Trent Fle Tel 325 484 1912 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 30f 6




. S EV E RN S' I "L Submission: 2005-01-0497
T R ENT i

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95142-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 050117-DW-1 Received: 01/18/2005 15:03
97564701

Site: 1601 Webster St., Alameda

Compound Cong. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD{ Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| ECS | LCSD
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE)| 20.4 25 81.6 65-165]| 20
Benzene 19.7 25 788 69-129| 20
Toluene 21.0 25 84.0 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroathane-d4 424 500 84.8 73-130
Toluene-d8 495 500 89.0 81-114

01/31/2005 13:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 434 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 6




Sl I 'L Submission: 2005-01-0497

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771
Project: 050117-DW-1 Received: 01/18/2005 15:03
97564701
Site: 1601 Webster St., Alameda

Compound Conc. ugiL Spk.LeveJ Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/l. | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyi ether 774 715 50.1 25 108.0 {856 231 |65165 |20 R1
Benzene 226 231 ND 25 904 924 (22 69-120 | 20
Toluene 239 232 ND 25 956 1928 |3.0 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 487 469 500 |97.4 |938 73-130
Toluene-d8 511 514 500 |102.3 | 1028 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/31/2005 13:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A partof Sevem Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5of 6




SEVERN

STL Submission: 2005-01-0497
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 050117-DW-1 Received: 01/18/2005 15:03
97564701

Site: 1601 Webster St., Alameda

Analysis Flag

L2
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample,
Result Flag
R1

Analyte RPD was out of QC limits.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/31/2005 13.08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sovem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 6
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[SEVERN| STL Submission#:; 2005-02-0266
TRE N T '

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. February 21, 2005
1680 Rogers Avenue |

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#:. 050204-DA3
Project: 97564701
Site: 1601 Webster St., Alameda

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 02/04/2005 13:58
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
(03/21/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
ApmorSevemTenipic Tl 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




S EVERN| STI Submission: 2005-02-0266
| TRENT | .

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050204-DA3 Received: 02/04/2005 13:58
97564701

Site: 1601 Webster St., Alameda

Samples Reported

- 02/04/2005 11:00

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/21/2005 10:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quatry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566 ‘
A part of Savern Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-nc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 24956 Page 1 of &




S EVERN STL Submission: 2005-02-0266
T RENT

 Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050204-DA3 Received: 02/04/2005 13:58
97564701

Site: 1601 Webster St., Alameda

Compound Conc. RL Unit Difution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shel] 97000 10000 ug/L 200.00 | 02/18/2005 00:32
Benzene 290 100 ug/L 200.00 | 02/18/2005 00:32
Toluene 23000 100 ug/L 200.00 | 02/18/2005 00:32
Ethylbenzene 1800 100 ug/L 200.00 | 02/18/2005 00:32
Total xylenes 20000 200 ug/L 200.00 | 02/18/2005 00:32
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1000 ug/L 200.00 | 02/18/2005 00:32
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1900 100 ug/L 200.00 | 02/18/2005 00:32
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 02/18/2005 00:32
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 02/18/2005 00:32
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 400 ug/lL 200.00 | 02/18/2005 00:32
1,2-DCA ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 02/18/2005 00:32
EDB ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 02/18/2005 00:32
Ethanol ND 10000 ug/L 200.00 | 02/18/2005 00:32
Surrogate(s} _ A
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114.6 73-130 % 200.00 | 02/18/2005 00:32
Toluene-d8 106.2 81-114 % 200.00 | 02/18/2005 00:32

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/21/2005 10:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 2 of 6




5 F \ ERN STL . Submission: 2005-02-0266
TRE \1 T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Biaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050204-DA3 Received: 02/04/2005 13:58
97564701

Site: 1601 Webster St., Alameda

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag

Gasoline [Shell] ' ND 50 ug/L 02/17/2006 17:09

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 ug/L 02/17/2005 17:09

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 05 ug/L 02/17/2005 17:09

Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 02/17/2005 17:09

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 02/17/2005 17:09
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 02/17/2005 17:09

1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/lL 02/17/2005 17:09

EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 02M17/2005 17:09

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/17/2005 17:09

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/17/2005 17:09

Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 02/17/2005 17:09

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 02/17/2005 17:09

Ethanol ND 50 ug/L 02/17/2005 17:09

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.6 73-130 % 02/17/2005 17:09

Toluene-d8 98.6 81-114 % 02/17/2005 17:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/21/2005 10:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 6




STL Submission: 2005-02-0266

C TRENT | |
‘Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Altn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050204-DA3 Received: 02/04/2005 13:58
97564701

Site: 1601 Webster St., Alameda

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recavery% [RPD| Ctd.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

| Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE){ 26.9 25 107.6 65-165]| 20

Benzene 226 25 804 69-129] 20

Toluene 248 25 99.2 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 502 500 1004 73130

Toluene-d8 538 500 107.6 g1-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/21/200510:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94586
Apert of Sevem Treet Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 4 0of B




SEVERN STI
Tl\E\IT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050204-DA3
97564701

Submission: 200§-02-0266

Received: 02/04/2005 13:58

Site:

1601 Webster St., Alameda

Compound Conc. gL Spl.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/ll 1MS MSD | RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 32.8 31.0 ND 25 [131.2 1240 }56 |e5185 |20
Benzene 285 28.7 ND 25 |114.0 | 1148 fo7 ]es-128 |20
Toluene 299 30.4 ND 25 |119.6 1216 |17 |70130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 543 536 500 |108.6 | 107.2 73-130
Toluene-ds 521 528 s00 |104.2 [ 1058 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/21/2005 10:28
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5of 6




[SEVERN| STL Submission: 2005-02-0266
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearbart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050204-DA3 Received: 02/04/2005 13:58
87564701

Site: 1601 Webster St., Alameda

Analysis Flag
L2 _
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/21/2005 10:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Plsasanton, CA 94566
A part of Seven Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 6
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STL Submission#: 2005-03-0188

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. March 21, 2005

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Afltn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: BTS#050302-BA1
Project: 97564701
Site: 1601 Webster St., Alameda

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/03/2005 15:00

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
04/17/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. if you have any questlons

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 84566
At of Sevem Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




5 EVERN S L Submission: 2005-03-01_88
CTRENT | I ) ’

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050302-BA1 Received: 03/03/2005 15:00
97564701

Site: 1601 Webster 5t., Alameda

Samples Reported

03/02/2005 15:45

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/20/2005 15:12

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pavt of Savarn Tren! Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 24906 Page 1 of 6




SEVERN S L Submission; 2005-03-0188
| |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050302-BA1 Received: 03/03/2005 15:00
97564701

Site: 1601 Webster St., Alameda

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 94000 10000 ug/L 200.00 | 03/16/2005 09:18
Benzene 360 100 ug/L 200.00 | 03/16/2005 09:18
Toluene 24000 100 ug/L 200.00 | 03/16/2005 09:18
Ethylbenzene 2000 100 ug/L 200.00 | 03/16/2005 09:18
Total xylenes 18000 200 ug/L 200.00 | 03/16/2005 09:18
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1000 ug/L 200.00 | 03/16/2005 09:18
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) 1200 100 ug/L 200.00 § 03/16/2005 09:18
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 400 ugfL 200.00 | 03/16/2005 09:18
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 03/16/2005 09:18
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 03/16/2005 09:18
1,2-DCA - {ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 03/16/2005 09:18
EDB ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 03/16/2005 09:18
Ethanol ND 10000 ug/L 200.00 | 03/16/2005 09:18
Surrogate(s) ‘
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 122.7 73-130  |% 200.00 | 03/16/2005 09:18
Toluene-d8 108.5 81-114 |% 200.00 | 03/16/2005 09:18
03/20/2005 15:12

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 :
A part of Savem Trent Pig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 6
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST Pege_/_or )

Date 3&/2—/ 0% __ Client ﬁ;\n 1A

sie Address _ 1100 1A besdec  Mouseda,
Job Number __ (5D SRA Technician Efnmgi’mﬁ—

Dehris Othar Aclion Well Net
Cap Removed Lock Taken inspected

Replaced From Replaced (expiain {explain

belgw) below)

Well inspacted - | | Water Beilad] Welibox
No Corraclive From Compronanls
We" ID Aclion Raquived{ - |  Wallbox Cleansad

Tew-N__[%E [ |Qnd

NOTES:

BLAINE YECH SERVICES, INC. HAM JOSE SAGRAMENTO LOY AMGELES SAN DIEGD wwiw.blainatach.com




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Y |

Date __z|4jss ciient _She i
Site Address [b6)  Webskew S+ Alaneda | CA
Job Number o< 0204 — DA' Z Technician 0/4'
e | () vobor | o | oo | | Vo™ | g
We“ iD Aclion Required Wellbox Cleaned Wellbox helow) below)
TRBws ~N w

NOTES:  TRW-N" aul\ 1 z/g ol do st -I'é'ﬂwu w Wglog

©  BLAIME TECH BERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE

SACRAMENTO

LOS ANGELES

SAN DIEGO

wirw. blginslech.com



Date

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

/- /7- 2§

Site Address _ /& ] Webstrr ST

pago /ot _{_

client _SAesl

Alame do

Job Number 0887/ 7- D=} Technician _ )4
. Debrls Other Aclion Watt Not
Well Inspecied - | | Waler Bailed| Wellbox
No Corrective From Componels Replaced § mealj Ra:?:::ed (::lk I:Iln ‘?zgaf;;d
Well ID Action Reguired Wellbox | Clsaned Wellbox X be,':w] haf;w ]
Thw-& d
NOTES:
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. BAM JOSE SACRAMEHNTO LOS ANGELES SAN BIEGOD M—Mﬁﬂﬂmmm



Project# - 50362 -8 Date

- WELL GAUGING DATA

sl /o<

Client _ <<lio M

sie - ool L ekeder, M

Well

Thickness | Volume of | -
Immiscibles
Size | Sheen/ Depth to water

Survey
Depth to well | Point: TOB
hottom (ft.) -| or TOC

Well ID (in.)
BN, 0.2 | I5¢,

_ Blalne Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (408) 5§73-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#  oso3ez-24) Site: ot webster  Bleownoda
Sampler: P> on Alason Date: 3/3-)::(
Well LD.: T@uo-Ad Well Diameter: 2 3 (4D 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):  {O.L2 Depth to Water (DTW): </ {]
Depth to Free Product: = Thickness of Free Product (feet): X
Referenced to: Crvc—  Grde __{D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI:
Purge Method:  Bailer ‘Walerra Sampling Method: @ED
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positi ir Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
a@;visﬁnlm_mg@ Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
™ 0.04 4" 0.65
| 4/ &5 (Gals) X 2 = |35 Gk 2 0.16 6 147
1 Case Yolume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 0.37 Other mdius” *0.163
: Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or(pg)_) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Mo =P Deltekld |
1s4o_| (:5916.5] (o2l 2l 4.5 |olear, odor
151 | fed3 | (0.3 (ol2. 29 9. n e
1syz. | 43 | 6.3 (00 25 12.5" v
—
Did well dewater?  Yes U Gallons actually evacuated: /2 .S

Sampling Date: 3/2.«{65' Samplmg Time: j5¢€ Depthto Water: <f.13

Sample 1.D.: “TBuro-n)

Laboratory: @ Other

Analyzed for: T16H-G @ma TPH-D

other Oy , /24, XS Ethovel

EB 1.D. (if applicable):

Thne

Duphcate I. D (f appllcable)

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8l Post-purge: /s
O.RP.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# _(JS 0204 -DA

Date ?f‘f Jos~ Client Shelj
Site__ O aidhste~ SY- A‘"]awedlm.’. (4
Thickness | Volume of
Well '

Depth to of Immiscibles
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water
Well ID {in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.)| Liguid (ft.) {ml) (ft.)

Survey

Depth to well { Point: TOR

bottom (fi.)

# | BB -v| Y No $PH deteched 4.5p

[b.6%

Tec,

or TOC

*x Qau‘.cgui o~ l:n"'ev"‘F'ﬂl-f__F vl

_ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: 050004 - DA3 Site: Jboy welster 4. Aameda , cA
Samplet: Iy Date: o )uhe '
WellLD.: TR w-~N Well Diamete;: 2 33 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): f0.b% Depth to Water (DTW): Y.SD

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: f@ Grade' D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW]: S\ Y

Walerra

Purge Method:  Bailer : Sampling Method: XrBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
¥ Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
" “0.04 g 0.65
H 0 (Gals.) X ’5 - . 2.0 Gals. | 2: - 918 ¢ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius’ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH {(mS or (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
tosy | 6lb |-69] S2v k= Y Cloavy fuel olor
| 055 L bbb 6.7 Si1Z T2 g
o | 61% | 6% S0 12 2
C ok
Did well dewater?  Yes /R - Gallons actuétlly evachatedd

b

Sampling Time: 1too Depth to Water .Sz

Sampling Date: 2§ y [p<
Laboratory: (S Other

Sample LD.: T W= N

Analyzed for: MIBE TPHD Othern 824 £oC

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD, (if applicable):

Analyzed for; TPH-D Other: ~  gep coOC .

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-p;;é-: — " Post-purge: M e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




| WELL GAUGING DATA
Project# 080147 - Dk Date /705

Client Sﬁtl /
Site __ 401 Wtbster St Alameda
Thickness | Volume of
Well ' Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed

 WellID | (in) | Odor |Liquid(®)|Liquid ()| (b ()

Depth to water| Depth to

bottom (ii.) or TOC

well | Point: TOB

Tew-| | 6.59

J0: 70

7oL

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 080117 - Qw-| Site: /4p/ Qlebster ST,
Sampler: Jy,./ - Date: /- /7-0%
WellLD.: T Bi—~A/ Well Diameter: 2 3 /3 6 8
Totat Well Depth (TD): 70,70 Depth to Water (DTW): /,_&f
| Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: O Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 7.¥/
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: € Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
"?(E!ech‘ic Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
_ Other:
13 0.04 4n 0.65
) lq (Gals) X 3 = g i l Gals. » 0.16 , 6" "'ﬁ_r .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume | 037 Other rodivs’ * 0.163
- Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH (mS or (1Y) {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
221 | z88 le.7] S (7 2.7
32 |bop [C.61 S11 i S§Y
923 |4oe 65| s1¥ b 2/
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: €,/
Sampling Date: }- 1 7-p¢ Sampling Time: 41p2 Depth to Water: £, 4p
Sample L.D.: Thiv- & Laboratory: @ Otber
Analyzed for: c@(ﬁ:m?) MTBE TPH-D Other: .Gee Sow
EB LD. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MITBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: &) Post-purge: "
ORP.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
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